## **LANETT / CHAMBERS COUNTY**

Posted 1/18/2024

Statutory Effective Date: January 1, 2024 Received by the Department: January 2, 2024

The City of Lanett (located in Chambers County) has notified the Department of Revenue that they have eliminated the police jurisdiction outside the corporate limits of the city effective January 1, 2024.

In conjunction with the police jurisdiction elimination, the Chambers County PJ Lanett (7209) tax rates will be ceased effective December 31, 2023 and the Chambers County Unincorporated Areas (7109) tax rates will apply for that area effective with the January 2024 taxes due on or before February 20, 2024.

The Chambers County Unincorporated Areas (7109) tax rates are as follows:

Sales and Use Taxes:	<b>RATES</b>
General Rate	6.000
Food/Grocery Rate	6.000
Admissions to places of amusement and entertainment	6.000
Retail Selling Price of food for human consumption sold through	
vending machines	6.000
Net difference paid for machines, machinery, and equipment used in	
planting, cultivating and harvesting farm products	2.500
Machines and parts and attachments for machines used in	
manufacturing tangible personal property	2.500
Net difference paid for all automotive vehicles, truck trailers, semi-	
trailers and house trailers	2.500
Withdrawal fee for automotive vehicle dealers only	2.50

Your Chambers County sales and use taxes may be remitted online through the 'Local Tax' account in the Alabama Department of Revenue's online filing system, My Alabama Taxes (MAT), the 'ONE SPOT' to file: <a href="https://myalabamataxes.alabama.gov">https://myalabamataxes.alabama.gov</a>. If you have any questions about your Chambers County taxes, please contact:

Avenu Insights & Analytics P. O. Box 830725 Birmingham, AL 35283-0725 1-800-556-7274

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact this office:

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Sales & Use Tax Division P.O. Box 327710 Montgomery, Alabama 36132-7710 (334) 242-1490





## Ordinance 09-23-01 CITY OF LANETT, ALABAMA

## AN ORDINANCE TO ELMINATE MUNICIPAL POLICE JURISDICTION IN THE CITY OF LANETT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-40-10 of the Alabama Code, the City of Lanett may reduce or eliminate its police jurisdiction outside the corporate limits; and

WHEREAS it is no longer economically feasible to provide services to those located in the police jurisdiction outside the corporate limits of the City of Lanett.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Lanett City Council of the City of Lanett, Alabama as follows:

The police jurisdiction outside the corporate limits of the City of Lanett is hereby eliminated and all services to those located outside the municipal corporate limits will cease effective January 1, 2024.

ADOPTED this 5th day of September 2023.

Jamie Heard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah Gilbert, City Clerk

Alabama Dept of Revenue

JAN - 2 2024

Local Tax Section

